Synthesis of hierarchically porous polymethylsilsesquioxane
monoliths with controlled mesopores for HPLC separation
Yang ZHU, Yoshie MORIMOTO, Taiyo SHIMIZU, Kei MORISATO,*
Kazuyuki TAKEDA, Kazuyoshi KANAMORI³ and Kazuki NAKANISHI³³
Department of Chemistry, Graduate School of Science, Kyoto University,
Kitashirakawa, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto 606–8502, Japan
*GL Sciences, Inc., 237–2 Sayamagahara, Iruma, Saitama 358–0032, Japan
Sol­gel synthesis of macroporous polymethylsilsesquioxane (PMSQ) monoliths has been successful over the past decade, and

strong,37),38) it can be speculated that the incorporated amount of
surfactant in the gel network is dominated by the local interaction
between PMSQ and surfactant rather than the overall concen-
tration of surfactant in the solution. The change of the amount
of surfactant therefore poses virtually no influences on micro-
porosity. Consequently, BET surface area of the gels synthesized
with different amount of F127 remains similar due to the fact that
micropores contribute to the surface area the most. Urea is added
to increase pH of the solution, and the pH increases faster and to
higher values when more urea is present in the solution. Hence,
the condensation of unreacted silanols form additional siloxane
linkage to make the overall network stiffer in the aging step,
which makes the micropores derived from the removal of
Table 1. Starting compositions for PMSQ gels in F127 systema)
Sample name Surfactant/g 5mM HOAc/mL Urea/g
F127-70-120-5 0.70 12.0 0.50
F127-70-120-10 0.70 12.0 1.00
F127-70-120-15 0.70 12.0 1.50
F127-65-120-10 0.65 12.0 1.00
F127-75-120-10 0.75 12.0 1.00
F127-70-116-10 0.70 11.6 1.00
F127-70-130-10 0.70 13.0 1.00
F127-80-130-10 0.80 13.0 1.00
F127-90-144-10 0.90 14.4 1.00
a) The amount of MTMS was fixed as 10mL for all the samples.
Fig. 1. SEM images of PMSQ gels synthesized with Pluronic F127 as
the surfactant at different starting compositions (A: F127-70-120-5, B:
F127-70-120-10, C: F127-70-120-15, D: F127-65-120-10, E: F127-75-

denser gel network with lower BET surface area and decreased
mesopore size and volume (Table 5). All of the BET surface
area, mesopore size and volume increased when PO/EO ratio
increases from F108 to F127 and P105 for the same reason. In
the case of P123, however, the hydrophobic interaction between
P123 and PMSQ network is dominant and hydrogen bonding
between P123 and silanols is negligible due to the high PO/
EO ratio and short EO chains. The P123 molecules tend to be
Fig. 6. SEM images of typical macroporous PMSQ gels synthesized
with different surfactant; F108-72-120-10, F127-68-120-10, P105-126-
120-60 and P123-126-120-60. See Table 4 for starting compositions.
Table 4. Starting compositions for PMSQ gels prepared with different
surfactantsa)
Sample name Surfactant/g 5mM HOAc/mL Urea/g
F108-72-120-10 0.72 12.0 1.00
F127-68-120-10 0.68 12.0 1.00
P105-126-120-60 1.26 12.0 6.00
P123-126-120-60 1.26 12.0 6.00
a) The amount of MTMS was fixed as 10mL for all the samples.
Fig. 7. TG­DTA curves of PMSQ gels synthesized with different